Rogers Park Community Council Agenda

7 PM Monday, April 12, 2010 Rogers Park Elementary School Library

- I. Welcome
- II. Approval of Minutes for the prior meeting(s)
- III. Assembly Report: Ms. Gray-Jackson
- IV. Legislative Reports
- V. Federation of Community Councils Report (Bob Churchill)
- VI. Presentations and Discussion, as follows:

A. H2H Transit Alternatives.

A representative of Alaska Center for the Environment will present information about land use and transit alternatives as discussion builds around projects such as Highway to Highway.

B. Proposed Resolution(s): H2H, KABATA & Dock Project.

By now it is apparent that H2H has <u>not</u> ruled out the optional routes for Highway to Highway through the RPCC district, despite our resolution against such routes.

Dr. Arndt Von Hippel has asked that we consider a resolution calling for greater disclosure about costs and funding for three projects (including H2H), a public vote prior to further significant expense, and in favor of public transportation as a means to relieve traffic congestion. The proposed resolution was tabled in March pending a meeting in the interim with former Governor Sheffield, to discuss concerns about the Port of Anchorage dock expansion project.

Dr. Von Hippel has now met with Assembly member Elvi Gray-Jackson, Port Director Bill Sheffield, and MOA Manager George Vakalis, with RPCC President Jim Wright attending. Elvi is in discussion with Dr. Von Hippel about potential revisions to the tabled resolution, to be taken up at our April 12th meeting.

C. RPCC Elections.

It is time for our annual Rogers Park Community Council elections. Volunteers have been few. We may have a candidate to serve as Secretary, succeeding Marilyn Houser, subject to confirmation from her. Cheryl Forrest is willing to serve as Treasurer, succeeding Ted Ryberg. Jim Wright, President, expressed his intent not to seek re-election. Bob Churchill, Vice-President, is unable to assume the duties of President for personal reasons. Accordingly, for now, Jim and Bob have agreed to share the duties of presiding.

The Rogers Park Community Council complies with Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and is an equal opportunity organization. Reasonable accommodations will be made available to qualified individuals with disabilities upon

request. Please contact the Community Councils Center, 907-277-1977, no later than 10 days prior to the meeting date to make any necessary arrangements.